NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT AND AMEND ADMINISTRATIVE RULES Relating to the Licensing of Multiple Horse Owners, Horse Racing Medication, and the Registration of Broodmares

TAKE NOTICE that the North Dakota Racing Commission will hold a public hearing to address a proposed new rules and amendments to N.D. Admin. Code article 69.5-01-05 Licensees, 69.5-01-07 Conduct of Races, and 69.5-01-09 North Dakota Breeders' Fund at 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, July 8, 2014 at the ND Racing Commission Office, 500 North 9th Street (lower level), Bismarck, North Dakota.

The purpose of the proposed rules and amendments are to amend and establish regulatory requirements and clarify rules. The proposed new rules and amendments revise the requirements for the licensing of multiple horse owners, adopt several sections of the Racing Commissioners International model medication rules, and revise the process of registering broodmares. The proposed rule and amendments are not expected to have an impact on the regulated community in excess of \$50,000.

The proposed rule and amendments may be reviewed on the North Dakota Racing Commission website, <u>www.ndracingcommission.com</u> or at the office of the North Dakota Racing Commission, 500 North 9th Street, Bismarck, ND 58501-4509. A copy of the proposed rules may be printed from the website, or requested by writing the above address or calling (701) 328-4633. Written or oral comments on the proposed rules sent to the above address or telephone number and received by Friday, July 18, 2014 will be fully considered.

If you plan to attend the public hearing and will need special facilities or assistance relating to a disability, please contact the North Dakota Racing Commission at the above telephone number or address at least seven (7) days prior to the public hearing.

Dated this 3rd day of June, 2014.

Gunner laCour, Director North Dakota Racing Commission